TOWN OF YACOLT **ORDINANCE NO. 404**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 383, RELATING TO THE CONTROL OF DOGS.

WHEREAS: The Town of Yacolt, Washington, in regular session this 4th day of December, 2000:

WHEREAS: All members had notice of time, place, and purpose of said meeting:

WHEREAS: The Town of Yacolt and the Clark County Animal Control Office have entered into an Interlocal Agreement under which Clark County Animal Control will provide animal control services and enforce the Town of Yacolt's Dog Control Ordinance #383. Therefore, the Town of Yacolt wishes to amend its Dog Control Ordinance to reflect this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE: BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON.

The Town of Yacolt does designate the Clark County Animal Control Office, and its assignee, as the authorized agent for the issuance of Town dog licenses and tags and for the registration of dogs and for maintaining records of licensed and registered dogs pursuant to Section 4 of Ordinance 383 and Section 9 of Ordinance 383.

The Town of Yacolt does hereby designate the Clark County Animal Control Office as its agent for the enforcement and administration of this Ordinance pursuant to Section 17. Clark County Animal Control shall have all of the powers of the Town of Yacolt to enforce this ordinance.

The Town of Yacolt does hereby appoint the Southwest Washington Humane Society Shelter as the custodian of impounded dogs pursuant to Section 30 of Ordinance 383.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall take effect on the 1st day of January, 2001, upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, this 4th day of December, 2000.

AYES Council Members: Roberts, Case, Smith, Mason

NAYS Council Members: None

ABSENT Council Members: Messer

MAYOR

Attest: Run I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 404, as read before the Council and passed on the date mentioned above and passed according to law.

ATTEST

Vi herren

Brenda Finnegan, Clerk/Treasurer

TOWN OF YACOLT **ORDINANCE NO. 404** Page 1